

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

7-27-2018

### Lamont Bair Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Idaho Falls Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45819

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/  
idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"Lamont Bair Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Idaho Falls Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45819" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7464.

[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs/7464](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7464)

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact [annablaine@uidaho.edu](mailto:annablaine@uidaho.edu).

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

---

No. 45819

LAMONT BAIR ENTERPRISES, INC.;  
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

CITY OF IDAHO FALLS;  
Defendant/Respondent

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the District Court of the Seventh Judicial District  
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Bonneville.  
Honorable Dane H. Watkins, Jr., District Judge, presiding.

---

Jared W. Allen  
Beard St. Clair Gaffney PA  
2105 Coronado Street  
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83404

*Attorney for Appellant, Lamont Bair  
Enterprises, Inc.*

Blake G. Hall  
Hall Angell & Associates, LLP  
1075 S. Utah, Suite 150  
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402

*Attorney for Respondent, City of Idaho Falls*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Cases and Authorities.....ii**

**Statement of the Case ..... 1**

**A. Nature of the Case..... 1**

**B. Course of Proceedings ..... 1**

**C. Statement of the Facts..... 3**

**Issues Presented on Appeal ..... 6**

**Argument..... 6**

**I. Standard of Review ..... 7**

**A. Admission of Evidence..... 7**

**B. Summary Judgment ..... 8**

**II. The district court erred in considering portions of Richards’ testimony..... 9**

**III. The District Court erred in finding the City was entitled to discretionary  
function immunity under the Idaho Tort Claims Act (ITCA). ..... 12**

**A. LBE’s Complaint states a claim for which a private person or entity would be liable for  
damages. .... 13**

**B. Public policy required the City to maintain its water works in a reasonably safe  
condition..... 15**

**C. Not every municipal financial decision is discretionary..... 19**

**IV. The City’s alternative theories should be rejected..... 22**

**A. The City was negligent in the maintenance and upkeep of its water works. .... 23**

**B. The Water Facilities Plan is not a design plan..... 28**

**Conclusion..... 30**

**Certificate of Service..... 32**

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Badell v. Beeks</i> , 115 Idaho 101, 765 P.2d 126 (1988).....	9
<i>Basic Am., Inc. v. Shatila</i> , 133 Idaho 726, 992 P.2d 175 (1999).....	7
<i>Bingham v. Idaho Department of Transportation</i> , 117 Idaho 147, 786 P.2d 538 (1989).....	23, 24
<i>Bromley v. Garey</i> , 132 Idaho 807, 979 P.2d 1165 (1999).....	8
<i>C.C. Anderson Stores Co. v. Boise Water Corp.</i> , 84 Idaho 355, 372 P.2d 752 (1962).....	15, 26, 30
<i>Caldwell v. Idaho Youth Ranch, Inc.</i> , 132 Idaho 120, 968 P.2d 215 (1998).....	8
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....	9
<i>Crown v. State, Dep't of Agric.</i> , 127 Idaho 175, 898 P.2d 1086 (1995).....	24
<i>Czaplicki v. Gooding Joint Sch. Dist. No. 231</i> , 116 Idaho 326, 775 P.2d 640 (1989).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Dodge-Farrar v. Am. Cleaning Servs., Co.</i> , 137 Idaho 838, 54 P.3d 954 (Ct. App. 2002).....	10
<i>Doe v. Durtschi</i> , 110 Idaho 466, 716 P.2d 1238 (1986).....	10
<i>Dorea Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Blackfoot</i> , 144 Idaho 422, 163 P.3d 211 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Empire Lumber Co. v. Thermal-Dynamic Towers, Inc.</i> , 132 Idaho 295, 971 P.2d 1119 (1998)...	7
<i>G&amp;M Farms v. Funk Irrigation Co.</i> , 119 Idaho 514, 808 P.2d 851 (1991).....	9
<i>Grabicki v. City of Lewiston</i> , 154 Idaho 686, 302 P.3d 26 (2013).....	14, 16, 25, 31
<i>Haessley v. Safeco Title Ins. Co. of Idaho</i> , 121 Idaho 463, 825 P.2d 1119 (1992).....	9
<i>Hansen v. City of Pocatello</i> , 145 Idaho 700, 184 P.3d 206 (2008).....	15, 19, 26, 29
<i>Karlson v. Harris</i> , 140 Idaho 561, 97 P.3d 428 (2004).....	7
<i>Kirk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 141 Idaho 697, 116 P.3d 27 (2005).....	7, 11
<i>Kuhn v. Coldwell Banker Landmark, Inc.</i> , 150 Idaho 240, 245 P.3d 992 (2010).....	25
<i>Lawton v. City of Pocatello</i> , 126 Idaho 454, 886 P.2d 330 (1994).....	17, 24
<i>Meyers v. Lott</i> , 133 Idaho 846, 993 P.2d 609 (2000).....	10
<i>Olsen v. J.A. Freeman Co.</i> , 117 Idaho 706, 791 P.2d 1285 (1990).....	9
<i>Oppenheimer v. Johnson Cattle Co., Inc.</i> , 112 Idaho 423, 732 P.2d 661 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Ransom v. City of Garden City</i> , 113 Idaho 202, 743 P.2d 70 (1987).....	17
<i>Rees v. State, Dep't of Health &amp; Welfare</i> , 143 Idaho 10, 137 P.3d 397 (2006).....	16
<i>Sanders v. Kuna Joint School Dist.</i> , 125 Idaho 872, 876 P.2d 154 (Ct.App.1994).....	9
<i>Sharp v. W.H. Moore, Inc.</i> , 118 Idaho 297, 796 P.2d 506 (1990).....	15, 19
<i>Skaggs Drug Centers, Inc. v. City of Idaho Falls</i> , 90 Idaho 1, 407 P.2d 695 (1965).....	15, 26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 163 Idaho 744, 419 P.3d 1042 (2018).....	8, 11
<i>Sterling v. Bloom</i> , 111 Idaho 211, 723 P.2d 755 (1986).....	16, 24
<i>Sun Valley Shopping Ctr. v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 119 Idaho 87, 803 P.2d 993 (1991).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Pike</i> , 125 Idaho 897, 876 P.2d 595 (1994).....	10
<i>Tingly v. Harrison</i> , 125 Idaho 86, 867 P.2d 960 (1994).....	9
<i>Tomich v. City of Pocatello</i> , 127 Idaho 394, 398, 901 P.2d 501, 505 (1995).....	21
<i>Whitt v. Jarnagin</i> , 91 Idaho 181, 418 P.2d 278 (1966).....	19
<i>Wing v. Clark's Air Serv., Inc.</i> , 106 Idaho 806, 683 P.2d 842 (1984).....	26, 27
<i>Yearsley v. City of Pocatello</i> , 71 Idaho 347, 231 P.2d 743 (1951).....	30

Statutes

IDAHO CODE ANN. § 61-302 ..... 18, 28  
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 61-702 ..... 18, 28  
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 6-904 ..... 12, 15, 28

Rules

IDAHO R. CIV. P. 56 ..... 8  
IDAHO R. EVID. 703 ..... 8, 10

Secondary Sources

65A C.J.S. Negligence § 855 ..... 25
